

No. 18-5897

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF TENNESSEE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Tennessee,
Case No. 2:17-cv-02793-TLP-cgc

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
Edith M. Kallas
1180 Ave. of the Americas, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 447-7060
ekallas@whatleykallas.com

BARRETT JOHNSTON
MARTIN & GARRISON, LLC
Jerry Martin
Seth M. Hyatt
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: (615) 244-2202
jmartin@barrettjohnston.com
shyatt@barrettjohnston.com

Alan M. Mansfield
16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92127
Tel: (858) 674-6641
amansfield@whatleykallas.com

CONSUMER WATCHDOG
Jerry Flanagan
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048
Tel: (310) 392-0522
jerry@consumerwatchdog.org

Attorneys for Appellant John Doe

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-5897

Case Name: John Doe v. BlueCross Blue Shield TN

Name of counsel: Alan M. Mansfield

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, John Doe

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Summary of Allegations in Operative Complaint.....5

 B. Procedural Background of Action.....14

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

VII. ARGUMENT.....19

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S
 ACA CLAIM.....19

 1. The Affordable Care Act Provides New Anti-Discrimination
 Standards20

 2. Appellant Sufficiently Alleged a *Prima Facie* Case of
 Disparate Treatment Discrimination under Section 1557 of
 the ACA27

 3. The Trial Court Further Erred in Finding Appellant Had Not
 Adequately Alleged He Was Deprived of Meaningful Access
 to His Prescription Drug Benefits36

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S
 ADA CLAIM BASED ON ITS MISSTATEMENT OF THE
 CORRECT PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMODATION IN
 QUESTION47

C.	THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CAUSE OF ACTION.....	53
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
	ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abadeer v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 890 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)55

Abney v. City of St. Charles, Mo.,
 No. 14-cv-01330, 2015 WL 164040 (E.D. Mo. 2015)40

Access Living of Metro. Chicago v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
 No. 00-C-0770, 2001 WL 492473 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....39

Alexander v. Choate,
 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... passim

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson,
 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 36, 43, 44

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....16

Baugh v. Novak,
 340 S.W. 3d 372 (Tenn. 2011)55

Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2018)49

Brintley v. Belle River Community Credit Union,
 17-13915, 2018 WL 3497142 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2018),
appeal docketed, No. 18-105 (September 10, 2018).....52

Briscoe v. Health Care Service Corp,
 281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....31

Center v. City of West Carrollton,
 227 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Ohio 2002)30

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....24

Condry v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-00183-VC, 2017 WL 7420997 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2017).....31

Cook v. Hairston,
 No. 90-3437, 1991 WL 253302 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 35, 38

Dick Broad. Co., Inc. of Tenn. v. Oak Ridge FM Inc.,
 395 S.W.3d 653 (Tenn. 2013)54

Doe v. Miami University,
 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)16

Florida Power Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.,
 810 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2015)5

Hale v. Johnson,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 979 (E.D. Tenn. 2017)45

Helen L. v. DiDario,
 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)43

Hicks v. Benton Co. Board of Education,
 222 F. Supp. 3d 613 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)29

Hill v. Bradley Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 295 F. App'x 740 (6th Cir. 2008).....27

Hindel v. Husted,
 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)43

I.L. through Taylor v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 257 F. Supp. 3d 946 (E.D. Tenn. 2017) 29, 33

J.D. v. Nagin, et al.,
 No. 07-cv-9755, 2008 WL 2522127 (E.D. La. 2008)40

Jones v. Potter,
 488 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007) 35, 43, 44

Karlik v. Colvin,
 15 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2014)39

Keys v. Humana, Inc.,
684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012)16

Kolling v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan,
318 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2003) 48, 49

Lenox v. Healthwise of Kentucky, Ltd.,
149 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1998)49

Logan v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
No. 1:12-CV-0003, 2012 WL 2131676 (M.D. Tenn. June 12, 2012).... 33, 34

Mayberry v. Von Valtier,
843 F. Supp. 1160 (E.D. Mich. 1994)29

Mosier v. Kentucky,
640 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....35

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.,
452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....51

Parker v. Metro. Life. Ins. Co.,
121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) 48, 49, 52

Persian Galleries, Inc. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.,
38 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 1994)35

Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.,
184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999)30

Randolph v. Rodgers,
170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999)39

Reed v. Illinois,
119 F. Supp. 3d 879 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....30

Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.,
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)51

Rios-Jimenez v. Principi,
520 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2008).....35

Riverview Health Inst. LLC v. Med. Mut. of Ohio,
601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010)16

Rose v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,
203 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)16

Rumble v. Fairview Health Services,
No. 14–cv–2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) 21, 24

Ruskai v. Pistole,
775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....44

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)30

Seaton v. Trip Advisor, LLC,
728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013)17

Southeastern Community College v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979).....37

Tanney v. Boles,
400 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 29, 30, 34

U.S. ex rel. Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network,
816 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2016)17

Vargo v. Lincoln Brass Works, Inc.,
115 S.W.3d 487 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)..... 54, 55

Wallace v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce,
938 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. 1996)54

Wexler v. White’s Fine Furniture, Inc.,
317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2003)32

Zamora-Quezada v. HealthTexas Med. Grp. Of San Antonio,
34 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 1998) 50, 51

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(f)	47
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	48
42 U.S.C. § 18001, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	20
42 U.S.C. §§300gg-4.....	5
43 U.S.C. §18022(b)(4)(B)	5
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. Section 794	20

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S12153-02 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009) (https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CREC-2009-12-02/pdf/CREC-2009-12-02-pt1-PgS12153-2.pdf) (last visited November 21, 2018).....	22
156 Cong. Rec. H1854-02 (2010) (https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CREC-2010-03-21/pdf/CREC-2010-03-21-pt1-PgH1854-2.pdf) (last visited November 21, 2018)	22
2018 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee Preferred Formulary Drug List, https://www.bcbst.com/docs/providers/RX-2018-Preferred_Formulary_and_Prescription_Drug_List_Web.pdf (last visited November 21, 2018)	8
<i>Activities Combating HIV Stigma and Discrimination</i> , HIV.gov, https://www.hiv.gov/federal-response/federal-activities-agencies/activities-combating-hiv-stigma-and-discrimination (last visited November 21, 2018)	12
CDC, The Affordable Care Act Helps People Living with HIV/AIDS, https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/policies/aca.html (last visited November 21, 2018)	21
<i>Eradicating Discrimination Against People Living With HIV/AIDS</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice Archives, https://www.justice.gov/archives/opa/blog/eradicating-	

discrimination-against-people-living-hiv-aids (last visited November 21, 2018)12

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, the Washington Post/Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation 2012 Survey of Americans on HIV/AIDS (July 2012), <https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8334-f.pdf> (last visited November 21, 2018)12

HIV Stigma and Discrimination, AVERT, <https://www.avert.org/professionals/hiv-social-issues/stigma-discrimination> (last visited November 21, 2018)12

Implementing the National HIV/AIDS Strategy for the United States for 2015-2020, Exec. Order No. 13703, 80 FR 46181 at *46182 (July 30, 2015) (<https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2015-08-04/pdf/FR-2015-08-04.pdf>) (last visited November 21, 2018)22

M. Bolin, *The Affordable Care Act and People Living with HIV/AIDS: A Roadmap to Better Health Outcomes*, 23 *Annals Health L.* 28, 29 (2014) (http://www.annalsofhealthlaw.com/annalsofhealthlaw/vol_23_issue_1?pg=36#pg36) (last visited November 21, 2018)21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) 5, 15

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 156.122(e)42

45 C.F.R. § 92.1 *et seq.*23

45 C.F.R. § 92.323

81 Fed. Reg. 31376 (2016) 20, 23
